   Hydraulics, Inc. fluid conducting swivel joints described in this
catalog encompass one of the most complete range of sizes and
configurations available to industry.  Considerable thought has been
given to actual needs and because of this, certain types of swivels
previously not available to the equipment designer are now standard
to Hydraulics, Inc.
   The same standards of quality that has been a company tradition
since 1955 are prevalent in these products and laboratory testing

      FF — FEMALE 0-RING FACE SEAL
SIZE (3/8”)
EXAMPLE OF PART NUMBER SYSTEM
CONNECTOR TYPE
(TYPICAL)
SIZE (3/8”)
SPECIAL SEAL
COMPOUND NUMBER
     3 - FLUOROCARBON
           (VITON) RUBBER
     7 - ETHYLENE PROPYLENE
     9 - NEOPRENE
     OTHERS ON REQUEST
BARREL CONFIGURATION STEM CONFIGURATION
2
MANUFACTURER OF
COMPONENTS FOR FLUID
POWER SYSTEMS
HIGH PRESSURE HYDRAULIC SWIVEL JOINTS
“S” Series/In-Line Swivel Joint
Sizes - ¼" through 2" pipe size
Connection types - JIC, pipe, SAE O-Ring face
     seal (male & female)
Operating pressures - vacuum & to 3,000 PSI
Operating temperatures - 40° to 200° F
“9S” Series/90° Swivel Joint
Sizes - ¼" through 2" pipe size
Connection types - JIC & O-Ring (male), pipe
     and SAE O-Ring face seal
     (male & female) & pipe union
Operating pressures - vacuum & to 3,000 PSI
Operating temperatures - 40° to 200° F
“9SS” Series/Dual Plane Swivel Joint
Sizes - ¼" through 1¼" pipe size
Connection types - JIC & O-Ring (male), pipe & SAE
     O-Ring face seal (male & female)
Operating Pressures - vacuum & to 3,000 PSI
Operating Temperatures - 40° to 200° F
“18S” Series/180° Swivel Joint
Sizes - ¼" through 2" pipe size
Connection types - JIC (male), pipe & SAE O-Ring
     face seal (male & female) & pipe union
Operating pressures - vacuum & to 3,000 PSI
Operating temperatures - 40° to 200° F
3
S SERIES / IN-LINE 3000 PSI / FULL FLOW
HYDRAULICS, INC. Design Features
• Hardened carbon steel barrel and stem - Large wear
surface
• Protective treatment meeting SAE hose fitting standards
• Chrome retainer balls - Long life
• Standard O-Ring and back up ring - Field replaceable
seal kits - Page 26
• Burnished barrel bore - Extended seal life
• Optional seal material - Page 2
• Low pressure drop - See in-line pressure drop chart -
Page 27
• Low rotational torque - see in-line torque chart - Page 27
• Optonal grease fitting - Page 26
PART NO. BARREL
THREAD
STEM
THREAD A B
C
HEX
D
HEX
S6J6-PF4 9/16 - 18 1/4 - 18 2.67 1.77 1.00 1.00
S6J8-PF6 3/4 - 16 3/8 - 18 2.81 1.90 1.00 1.00
S8J10-PF8 7/8 - 14 1/2 - 14 3.14 2.00 1.25 1.25
S8J12-PF12 1 1/16 - 12 3/4 - 14 3.23 2.09 1.25 1.25